Net revenues  $ 3,140.5  $ 1,632.2  $ 1,017.2  $ 369.9  $ 6,159.8  $ 3,202.9  $ 1,683.0  $ 1,041.0  $ 386.1  $ 6,313.0

16

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
GLOBAL RETAIL STORE NETWORK

(Unaudited)

March 28,

2020
March 30,

2019

North America
Ralph Lauren Stores  41  41
Polo Factory Stores  189  183
Total Directly Operated Stores  230  224
Concessions  2  2

Europe
Ralph Lauren Stores  30  23
Polo Factory Stores  64  64
Total Directly Operated Stores  94  87
Concessions  29  29

Asia
Ralph Lauren Stores  67  57
Polo Factory Stores  65  58
Total Directly Operated Stores  132  115
Concessions  619  622

Other
Club Monaco Stores  74  75
Club Monaco Concessions  4  5

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores  138  121
Polo Factory Stores  318  305
Club Monaco Stores  74  75
Total Directly Operated Stores  530  501
Concessions  654  658

Global Licensed Stores and Concessions
Total Licensed Stores and Concessions  250  261

17

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

  March 28, 2020

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(b)
As

Adjusted

  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,274.1  $ —  $ 1,274.1

Gross profit  594.4  158.5  752.9

Gross profit margin  46.7%   59.1 %

Total other operating expenses, net  (878.2)  82.4  (795.8)

Operating expense margin  68.9%   62.5 %

Operating loss  (283.8)  240.9  (42.9)

Operating margin  (22.3%)   (3.4)%

Other non-operating income (expense), net  (3.4)  7.1  3.7

Loss before income taxes  (287.2)  248.0  (39.2)

Income tax benefit (provision)  38.2  (49.5)  (11.3)

Effective tax rate  13.3%   (28.3)%

Net loss  $ (249.0)  $ 198.5  $ (50.5)

Net loss per diluted common share  $ (3.38)   $ (0.68)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  73.7   73.7

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):
North America  $ (73.9)  $ 142.8  $ 68.9

Operating margin  (11.7%)   10.9 %

Europe  4.4  44.6  49.0

Operating margin  1.2%   13.8 %

Asia  (10.8)  18.4  7.6

Operating margin  (5.1%)   3.5 %

Other non-reportable segments  —  18.8  18.8

Operating margin  —%   24.2 %

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges  (203.5)  16.3  (187.2)

Total operating loss  $ (283.8)  $ 240.9  $ (42.9)

18

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended

  March 28, 2020

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(c)
As

Adjusted

  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 6,159.8  $ —  $ 6,159.8

Gross profit  3,653.3  159.5  3,812.8

Gross profit margin  59.3%   61.9%

Total other operating expenses, net  (3,336.3)  155.2  (3,181.1)

Operating expense margin  54.2%   51.6%

Operating income  317.0  314.7  631.7

Operating margin  5.1%   10.3%

Other non-operating income, net  9.4  7.1  16.5

Income before income taxes  326.4  321.8  648.2

Income tax benefit (provision)  57.9  (199.9)  (142.0)

Effective tax rate  (17.7%)   21.9%

Net income  $ 384.3  $ 121.9  $ 506.2

Net income per diluted common share  $ 4.98   $ 6.56

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  77.2   77.2

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 486.6  $ 143.2  $ 629.8

Operating margin  15.5%   20.1%

Europe  336.3  44.7  381.0

Operating margin  20.6%   23.3%

Asia  124.8  21.7  146.5

Operating margin  12.3%   14.4%

Other non-reportable segments  85.2  31.2  116.4

Operating margin  23.0%   31.4%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges  (715.9)  73.9  (642.0)

Total operating income  $ 317.0  $ 314.7  $ 631.7

19

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended

  March 30, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(d)
As

Adjusted

  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,505.7  $ —  $ 1,505.7

Gross profit  901.5  4.1  905.6

Gross profit margin  59.9%   60.1%

Total other operating expenses, net  (873.6)  64.2  (809.4)

Operating expense margin  58.0%   53.8%

Operating income  27.9  68.3  96.2

Operating margin  1.9%   6.4%

Other non-operating income, net  7.4  —  7.4

Income before income taxes  35.3  68.3  103.6

Income tax provision  (3.7)  (14.5)  (18.2)

Effective tax rate  10.6%   17.5%

Net income  $ 31.6  $ 53.8  $ 85.4

Net income per diluted common share  $ 0.39   $ 1.07

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  80.1   80.1

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 108.8  $ 3.6  $ 112.4

Operating margin  15.4%   15.9%

Europe  98.6  5.0  103.6

Operating margin  22.5%   23.6%

Asia  37.7  1.5  39.2

Operating margin  13.8%   14.3%

Other non-reportable segments  23.1  1.2  24.3

Operating margin  26.8%   28.2%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges  (240.3)  57.0  (183.3)

Total operating income  $ 27.9  $ 68.3  $ 96.2

20

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended

  March 30, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(e)
As

Adjusted

  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 6,313.0  $ —  $ 6,313.0

Gross profit  3,886.0  7.2  3,893.2

Gross profit margin  61.6%   61.7%

Total other operating expenses, net  (3,324.2)  155.9  (3,168.3)

Operating expense margin  52.7%   50.2%

Operating income  561.8  163.1  724.9

Operating margin  8.9%   11.5%

Other non-operating income, net  20.7  —  20.7

Income before income taxes  582.5  163.1  745.6

Income tax provision  (151.6)  (6.5)  (158.1)

Effective tax rate  26.0%   21.2%

Net income  $ 430.9  $ 156.6  $ 587.5

Net income per diluted common share  $ 5.27   $ 7.19

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted  81.7   81.7

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America  $ 682.8  $ 5.0  $ 687.8

Operating margin  21.3%   21.5%

Europe  392.8  9.9  402.7

Operating margin  23.3%   23.9%

Asia  161.0  5.2  166.2

Operating margin  15.5%   16.0%

Other non-reportable segments  118.7  7.0  125.7

Operating margin  30.7%   32.5%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges  (793.5)  136.0  (657.5)

Total operating income  $ 561.8  $ 163.1  $ 724.9

21

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

FOOTNOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(a) Adjustments for inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of operations.
Adjustments for COVID-19-related bad debt expense is recorded within selling, general, and administrative ("SG&A")
expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for impairment-related charges are recorded within
impairment of assets in the consolidated statements of operations, with the exception of a $7.1 million impairment of an
equity method investment, which is recorded within other income (expense), net. Adjustments for Swiss tax reform and the